TIMBERLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY INTERCOUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 90-02

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNEXATION OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH TO THE TIMBERLAND REGIONAL LIBRARY AND SETTING FORTH THE CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL

WHEREAS, Chapter 27.12 RCW, as amended, provides a procedure for cities to join the Timberland Regional Library district through annexation; and

WHEREAS, The City of Long Beach adopted Ordinance No. 613 on September 4, 1990, stating the city's intent to annex to the Timberland Regional Library district as provided in RCW 27.12.360 and RCW 27.12.370; and

WHEREAS, The City of Long Beach currently provides no public library service to its citizens and desires to do so through annexation procedure; and

WHEREAS, The City of Long Beach currently provides no public library facility for its citizens; and

WHEREAS, The City of Long Beach has complied with all the conditions required by the statute and all conditions established by the Timberland Regional Library Board of Trustees in Resolution No. 81-5; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED That the Timberland Regional Library Board of Trustees does hereby concur with and approve the annexation of the City of Long Beach to the Timberland Regional Library on the condition that the library district shall not be required to establish, maintain, or staff a library facility within the city limits of Long Beach; and be it further

RESOLVED That copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor and Council of the City of Long Beach as well as the Pacific County Commissioners.

Adopted by the Timberland Regional Library Board of Trustees meeting in special session on September 6, 1990, at Olympia, Washington. Λ